

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KARI LAKE,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

KATIE HOBBS, *et al.*,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

No. CV-23-0046-PR

Court of Appeals  
Division One

No. 1 CA-CV 22-0779

No. 1 CA-SA 22-0237  
(CONSOLIDATED)

KARI LAKE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE HONORABLE PETER THOMPSON, Judge of the SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, in and for the County of MARICOPA,  
*Respondent Judge,*

KATIE HOBBS, personally as Contestee; ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; STEPHEN RICHER, in his official capacity as Maricopa County Reporter, *et al.*,  
*Real Parties in Interest.*

Maricopa County

Superior Court

No. CV2022-095403

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF  
AMERICA’S FUTURE, U.S.  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS LEGAL  
DEFENSE FUND, PUBLIC  
ADVOCATE OF THE UNITED  
STATES, AND CONSERVATIVE  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION  
FUND, IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR REVIEW OF A SPECIAL  
ACTION DECISION OF THE COURT  
OF APPEALS**

ARCAP 23(a), ARPSA 8(b)

David T. Hardy (Ariz. Bar No. 4288)

8987 E. Tanque Verde, No. 265

Tucson, AZ 85749

T: (520) 749-0241

[dthardy@mindspring.com](mailto:dthardy@mindspring.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 16, 2023

America's Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Public Advocate of the United States, and the Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, through Counsel and pursuant to this Court's order of March 2, 2023, hereby move this Court for leave to file a Brief as Amici Curiae and state the following in support of their motion.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici</i> . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
Statement of Facts . . . . .	4
Summary of Argument . . . . .	6
 Argument	
I. The Courts below Erroneously Determined That Petitioner’s Election Challenges Required Clear and Convincing Evidence of a Changed Outcome . . . . .	8
II. The Courts below Erroneously Ruled That Petitioner Must Prove That Illegal Ballots Would Necessarily Have Changed the Result Rather than Making the Result “Uncertain” . . . . .	13
III. The Courts below Erred in Dismissing Petitioner’s Federal Equal Protection Claim . . . . .	20
A. The Federal Equal Protection Clause Provides Separate Federal Protection Against Invidious Discrimination in Elections . . . . .	20
B. A “Preponderance” Standard Governs Equal Protection Claims . . . . .	22
C. In Redistricting Cases, “Deviations” Greater Than 10 Percent Shift the Burden of Proof to the State To Defeat Claims of Invidious Discrimination . . . . .	23

D.	The Courts Below Improperly Rejected Credible and Probative Statistical Analysis and Expert Testimony That is Relevant in Equal Protection Voting Rights Cases . . . . .	24
IV.	The Court below Failed in its Statutory Responsibility to Remedy Respondents’ Refusal to Perform Mandatory Arizona Election Law Duties . . . . .	26
A.	Respondents Failed to Carry Out Statutorily Mandatory Chain of Custody Procedures, Resulting in Insertion of an Outcome-determinative 35,000 Unaccounted-for Ballots . . . . .	26
B.	Respondents Failed to Carry Out Required L&A Testing on All Ballot Tabulators Before Election Day, Resulting in Widespread Disenfranchisement of Voters . . . . .	29
C.	Respondents Unlawfully Failed to Meet Statutory Signature Verification Requirements, Instead Allowing Illegal Counting of a Material Number of Ballots With Un-matching Signatures . . . . .	31
V.	Respondents Confuse the Issues Herein . . . . .	33
A.	Respondents Falsely Characterize the Applicable Burden of Proof . . . . .	33
B.	Respondents Falsely Characterize Petitioner’s Allegations Regarding Maricopa’s Failure to Maintain Chain of Custody of Ballots . . . . .	35
C.	Respondents Mischaracterize the Standard of Appellate Review. . . . .	37
	Conclusion . . . . .	41



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. CONSTITUTION

Amendment XIV . . . . . 7, 13, 20, 21, 22, 25

### STATE CONSTITUTIONS

Ariz. Constitution, Art. 2, §21 . . . . . 13, 14, 17

### STATUTES

A.R.S. §16-121.01 . . . . . 9

A.R.S. §16-449(A) . . . . . 29

A.R.S. §16-550 . . . . . 31

A.R.S. §16-621(E) . . . . . 4, 26, 28

A.R.S. §16-672 . . . . . 6

### CASES

*Akaka v. Yoshina*, 461 P.2d 221 (Haw. 1969) . . . . . 18

*Arizona Bd. of Regents v. Phoenix Newspapers*, 167 Ariz. 254 (1991) . . . 38, 39

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . . 40

*Bauer v. Souto*, 896 A.2d 90 (Conn. 2006) . . . . . 18

*Brown v. Thomson*, 462 U.S. 835 (1983) . . . . . 22, 23

*Bush v. Gore*, 531 U.S. 98 (2000) . . . . . 20

*Buzard v. Griffin*, 89 Ariz. 42 (1960) . . . . . 9, 34

<i>City of Greensboro v. Guilford County Bd. of Elections</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 935 (M.D. N.C. 2017) . . . . .	25
<i>Feldman v. Reagan</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	11
<i>Findley v. Sorenson</i> , 35 Ariz. 265 (Ariz. 1929) . . . . .	12, 13, 18
<i>Forbes v. Bell</i> , 816 S.W.2d 716 (Tenn. 1991) . . . . .	18
<i>Gunaji v. Macias</i> , P.3d 1008 (N.M. 2001) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 578 U.S. 253 (2004) . . . . .	23
<i>Hunt v. Campbell</i> , 19 Ariz. 254 (1917) . . . . .	14, 17, 20, 34
<i>In re Contest of the November 8, 2005 General Election for Office of Mayor of Tp. of Parsippany-Troy Hills</i> , 192 N.J. 546 (2007) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Election of the United States Representative for the Second Congressional Dist.</i> , 653 A.2d 79 (Conn. 1994) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Gray-Sadler</i> , 753 A.2d 1101 (N.J. 2000) . . . . .	19
<i>Jenkins v. Hale</i> , 218 Ariz. 561 (2008) . . . . .	34
<i>Maynard v. Hammond</i> , 79 S.E.2d 295 (W. Va. 1953) . . . . .	12
<i>McDowell Mountain Ranch Land Coal. v. Vizcaino</i> , 190 Ariz. 1 (1997) . . . . .	9, 34
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994) . . . . .	26, 27, 32
<i>Parker v. City of Tucson</i> , 233 Ariz. 422 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013) . . . . .	34
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 123 (W.D. Tex. 2017) . . . . .	25
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989) . . . . .	20

<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Renck v. Superior Court</i> , 66 Ariz. 320 (1947) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	21, 40
<i>Sheehan v. Franken (In re Contest of Gen. Election)</i> , 767 N.W.2d 453 (Minn. 2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Shooter v. Farmer</i> , 235 Ariz. 199 (2014) . . . . .	38
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 222 Ariz. 1 (2009) . . . . .	38
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 455 U.S. 591 (1982) . . . . .	38
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 976 N.W.2d 519 (Wis. 2022) . . . . .	7, 14, 15, 27, 40, 41
<i>Valence v. Rosiere</i> , 675 So. 2d 1138 (La. Ct. App. 1996) . . . . .	19
<i>Whitley v. Cranford</i> , 119 S.W.3d 28 (Ark. 2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) . . . . .	21
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Arizona Election Procedure Manual . . . . .	4, 26, 27, 29
B. Weinberg, <u>The Resolution of Election Disputes: Legal Principles That Control Election Challenges</u> , 2d ed. (International Foundation for Electoral Systems: 2008) . . . . .	11, 16, 35
